scopy and a range of small bowel imaging investigations.

Some data suggest that the diagnostic accuracy of
ultrasound can be improved with an oral contrast load
(SICUS), particularly for luminal stenosis, and
intravenous contrast enhanced ultrasound (CEUS)
might have utility for assessing disease activity.40
However, neither SICUS nor CEUS have disseminated
as first-line investigations outside specialist units, and
if used are often employed as problem solving tools.40,41
Standard ultrasound is overwhelmingly the most
commonly used technique in routine clinical practice.
Future prospective research could consider inclusion of
SICUS and CEUS in trial design.

Diagnostic accuracy is clearly paramount when patients
are investigated, but interobserver variability and cost-
effectiveness are also of great importance and will be
reported elsewhere, together with a more detailed
consideration of patient experience.

In summary, we found that both ultrasound and MRE
achieve excellent diagnostic accuracy for the extent and

Sensitivity Specificity

Patients
with active
disease*

MRE Ultrasound Difference p value Patients
with inactive
disease*

MRE Ultrasound Difference p value

Active small bowel disease† 209 96% (92 to 99) 90% (82 to 95) 6% (2 to 11) 0·010 75 83% (68 to 92) 77% (60 to 88) 6% (–8 to 20) 0·376

Active colonic disease† 126 63% (48 to 76) 66% (51 to 79) –3% (–18 to 13) 0·735 158 97% (91 to 99) 98% (94 to 99) –1% (–4 to 1) 0·304

Active small bowel and
colonic disease‡

251 77% (68 to 85) 66% (56 to 75) 11% (1 to 21) 0·024 33 28% (10 to 56) 28% (10 to 56) 0% (–26 to 26) 1·000

Data are n, % (95% CI), or p value. MRE=magnetic resonance enterography. *Patients by consensus reference standard. †Agreement with reference standard for disease active. ‡Agreement with reference
standard for active disease presence (patients with disease in the small bowel, colon, or both).

Table 5: Per-patient sensitivity and specificity for the presence of active disease versus the consensus reference standard for patient groups combined

Articles

www.thelancet.com/gastrohep   Vol 3   August 2018	 557

activity of small bowel Crohn’s disease in newly
diagnosed patients and those who have relapsed, and